

No. 19-309

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. CARNEY, GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Cato Institute
in Support of Respondent**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 75205
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i
Table of Authorities ii
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument 1
Argument 3
I. Delaware severely burdens the expressive
association rights of independents and
members of third parties by categorically
barring them from serving on the state’s
three highest courts. 3
II. Though political affiliation may be a
permissible factor for elected officials to
consider in evaluating judicial applicants,
it cannot be the basis of a categorical legal
restriction. 8
III. Delaware’s categorical bar of independents
and members of third parties from its
judiciary may undermine more than
advance the state interests. 12
IV. Delaware’s partisan-balance requirement
is more burdensome than party
membership requirements for other offices. 13
Conclusion..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	2, 8, 9, 14
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Individual Members</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015)	9, 13
<i>Davis v. Martin</i> , 807 F. Supp. 385 (W.D.N.C. 1992)	10
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Levine v. McCabe</i> , 2007 WL 4441226 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 327 F. App'x 315 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	5, 8, 9
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm. v.</i> <i>Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	9

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2)(A)(ii)	14
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78d.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 2053(c).....	14
19 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 251.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1975.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 5841(b)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 154(b)(5).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 1111(b)	14
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b)	14
52 U.S.C. § 20923(b)(2)	14
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	13

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, <i>National Lawyer Population Survey Lawyer Population by State</i> (2019), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/market_research/national-lawyer-population-by-state-2019.pdf	4
<i>Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of Hon. Neil M. Gorsuch to be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 115th Cong. (2017).....	4

- Daniel Victor, *Obama Nominates First Muslim to Be a Federal Judge*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 7, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/08/us/obama-nominates-first-muslim-to-be-a-federal-judge.html> 11
- Delaware Courts, *Judges in the Delaware Superior Court* (last visited Feb. 21, 2020), <https://courts.delaware.gov/chancery/judges.aspx> 4
- Delaware Courts, *Judicial Officers: Court of Chancery* (last visited Feb. 21, 2020), <https://courts.delaware.gov/chancery/judges.aspx> 4
- Delaware Courts, *Judicial Officers: Supreme Court* (last visited Feb. 21, 2020), <https://courts.delaware.gov/supreme/justices.aspx> 4
- Ex-Rhode Island Politician Changes Political Parties—Again*, AP News (June 5, 2019), <https://apnews.com/5a9074b0abb74f6fb3b92698860a5e90> 7
- Fed. Election Comm’n, *Leadership and Structure* (last visited Feb. 15, 2020), <https://www.fec.gov/about/leadership-and-structure/> 14
- Frank James, *Sen. Joe Lieberman Leaves Divided Legacy*, NPR (Jan. 19, 2011), <https://www.npr.org/sections/itsallpolitics/2011/01/21/133056239/joe-lieberman-its-time-to-turn-page> 7

- Melissa Rogers, *Catholics and the Supreme Court*, in *Encyclopedia of Religious Controversies in the United States* 160 (2d ed. 2013). 11
- Michael Shepherd, *How Angus King Went From a Democratic Party Exile to a Darling of Progressives*, Bangor Daily News (Apr. 2, 2017), <https://bangordailynews.com/2017/04/02/the-point/how-angus-king-went-from-a-democratic-party-exile-to-a-darling-of-progressives/> 7
- Nick Ravo, *Renegade's Victory—The Independence of a Maverick Republican: Lowell Palmer Weicker Jr.*, N.Y. Times B9 (Nov. 7, 1990) 7
- Office of Cook County Clerk Karen A. Yarbrough, *Strengthen Local Democracy: Serve as an Election Judge*, https://www.cookcountyclerk.com/sites/default/files/pdfs/EJ%20FAQ_1.pdf (last visited Feb. 21, 2020) 15
- Office of the State Election Commissioner, *State of Delaware: Party Tabulation of Registered Voters* (Feb. 2020), https://elections.delaware.gov/reports/pdfs/20200201_partytotals.pdf 5
- Peter Charles Hoffer et al., *The Supreme Court: An Essential History* 343 (2d ed. 2018) 11
- Prince George's County Board of Elections, *Become an Election Judge*,

<https://www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/962/Become-an-Election-Judge> (last visited Feb. 21, 2020) 15

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights:
Commissioners,
<https://www.usccr.gov/about/commissioners.s.php> (last visited Feb. 21, 2020)..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. art. IV, § 3 *passim*

Del. Const. art. XIV, § 1..... 8
